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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 54 (H)

TO BE ANSWERED ON 25TH NOVEMBER, 2024


DIGITIZATION AND PRESERVATION OF RECORDS

54 (H). SHRI TANUJ PUNIA :

Will the Minister of CULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) the details of total number of collections of records with the Government;

(b) the details of number of records which have been damaged, restored, digitised and yet to be digitized out of the said records;

(c) whether the world class techniques are being used for preservation of the said records;

(d) whether the staff is being trained in this regard and

(e) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF CULTURE AND TOURISM

 (GAJENDRA SINGH SHEKHAWAT)


(a) : The National Archives of India (NAI) is the custodian of the records of enduring value of the

Government of India. Established on 11 March, 1891 at Kolkata as the Imperial Record Department, it is one of the biggest archival repositories in South Asia. It has vast corpus of public records which include files, volumes, maps, bills assented by the President, treaties, rare manuscripts oriental records, private papers, cartographic records, important collection of Gazettes and Gazetteers, Census records, Assembly and Parliament debates, proscribed literature, travel accounts etc.

The total number of collections of records in the custody of NAI is 34 crore pages (approximately), consisting of records of various Ministries, Departments as well as collections of private and oriental records.


(b) : 2.25 crore (approximately) sheets of records have been estimated to be highly brittle records and necessary action for repair and rehabilitation of these records is being done through an outsourced agency in a mission mode.

As on date NAI has digitized approximately 5,50,58,949 pages of the records and 28,49,41,031 pages of records are yet to be digitized.


(c) : All the requisite conservation procedures which are followed around the world like Preventive, Curative and Restorative conservation are being carried out for the repair and rehabilitation of the archival records under the custody of National Archives of India.


(d) & (e) : Yes Sir. In the “School of Archival Studies” of NAI, training is imparted to candidates for the repair and rehabilitation of records under one year diploma course in Archives and Records Management. Short term course on ‘servicing of records and conservation of books, manuscripts and archives’ is also conducted by NAI. In addition to the above, National Archives of India in collaboration with Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship has provided training on conservation and preservation of records to 900 candidates.

*****

